
CHOPPIES ENTERPRISES LIMITED
REVIEWED INTERIM GROUP FINANCIAL RESULTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT 
OF FINANCIAL POSITION 

(Reviewed)
31 December, 2019

P ' 000

  1,188,926 
552,692 
42,670 

586,003 
 -  
7,561 

  

565,684 
323,616 

6,171 
3 

 45,780 
-  

96,005 
 13,559 
80,550 

778,619 

2,533,229 

(316,804)
 906,196 

 (799,568)
 (29,616)
    26,886 
(348,889)
(71,813)

  1,019,731 
476,282 
514,966 
28,483 

 - 

  1,041,940 
14 

195,217 
495,336 
62,155 
16,384 

158,641 
114,193 
788,362 

2,850,033 

2,533,229 

  1,483,008 
 1,229,422 
  182,615 

-  
3,967 

 67,004 

  
1,858,005 
 1,021,087 

  62,366 
3 

 117,409 
26,557 

 189,959 
 115,330 
 325,294 

-  
 

3,341,013  

547,688 
 906,196 

 (332,701)
 (29,616)

    -  
35,442 

 (31,633)

  880,162 
727,023 

 - 
40,872 

 112,267 

  1,913,163 
 10,492 

 172,935 
 1,499,034 

 145,173 
 5,737 

-  
79,792 

- 

2,793,325 

3,341,013 

Assets

Non-current assets
   Property plant and equipment
   Intangible assets and goodwill
   Right of use assets
   Deferred taxation
   Investments in new projects

Current assets
   Inventories
   Amounts due from related entities
   Other financial assets
   Advances and deposits
   Taxation refundable
   Trade and other receivables
   Restricted cash
   Cash and cash equivalents

Assets classified as held for sale

Total assets

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
   Stated capital
   Retained (loss) earnings
   Treasury shares
   Hyper inflationary reserve
   Foreign currency translation reserve
   Non controlling interests

Non - current liabilities
   Long term borrowings
   Lease liability
   Deferred taxation
   Straightlining lease obligation  

Current liabilities
   Current portion of straightlining lease obligation
   Bank overdraft
   Trade and other payables
   Amounts due to related entities
   Taxation payable
   Current portion of lease liability
   Current portion of long term borrowings
   Liabilities classified as held for sale

Total  liabilities

Total equity and liabilities

Particulars
Stated
Capital
P’000

Retained
Earnings (loss)

P’000

Foreign Currency
Translation Reserve

P’000

Non Controlling
Interest
P’000P’000

Total

P’000

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
Treasury

Shares
P’000

Balance as at 1st July, 2018 (Audited)

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period
Loss for the 6 months
Other comprehensive (loss) income
Balance as at 31 December, 2018  (Reviewed)

Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period
Loss for the 6 months
Other comprehensive (loss) income
Other equity adjustment
Total distributions to owners of company recognised directly in equity
Balance at 30 June, 2019 (Audited)

Loss for the 6 months
Other comprehensive loss
Total comprehensive loss for the 6 months
Balance at 31 December, 2019 (Reviewed)

 906,196 
 - 
 - 
 -  

 906,196 
 - 
 - 
- 
- 
- 

 906,196 
 - 
 - 
 - 

906,196

(29,616)
 - 
 - 
- 

  (29,616)
- 
 - 
- 
- 
- 

(29,616)
 - 
 - 
 - 

(29,616)

Hyper inflationary
reserve
P’000

- 
- 
 - 
-  
 - 

71,392 
-  

 71,392 
 - 
- 

71,392 
 - 

 (44,506)
 (44,506)

26,886 

5,999 
29,443 

- 
29,443 
 35,442 

(330,291)
 - 

 (330,291)
 - 
- 

 (294,849)
 - 

 (54,040)
(54,040)

(348,889)

  567,264 
  (28,576)
(59,600)
 31,024 

    547,688 
   (627,833)
 (369,090)
(258,743)

 - 
- 

 (80,147)
 (139,177)
 (97,480)

   (236,657)
(316,804)

 (26,058)
(5,575)

 (7,156)
 1,581 

(31,633)
(25,458)

 (27,874) 
 156 

2,260 
-  

(57,091)
(15,788)

1,066 
(14,722)
(71,813)

Attributable to 
equity holders

602,322 
(23,001)

 (52,444)
 29,443 
579,321 

(602,377)
 (341,218)
(258,899)

(2,260)
- 

 (23,056)
(123,389)
(98,546)

(221,935)
(244,991)

 (280,257)
  (52,444)
  (52,444)

-  
(332,701)
(343,478)
(341,218)

- 
(2,260)

- 
(676,179)
(123,389)

 - 
(123,389)
(799,568)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF 
PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Reviewed)
6 Months ended

31 December, 2018* 
P ' 000

(Audited)
12 Months ended

30 June, 2019* 
P ' 000

Revenue
Cost of sales
Gross profit

Other operating income
Operating income

Expenditure
Net impairment losses
Administrative expenses
Selling and distribution expenses
Net monetary loss on translating Zimbabwean entities
Other operating expenses

Operating (Loss) profit before interest

Finance costs
Finance income
(Loss) Profit before taxation
Taxation
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations
Loss from discontinued operations

(Loss) Profit for the period
Attributable to:
Owners of the company
     From continuing operations
     From discontinued operations
Non-controlling interests
     From continuing operations
     From discontinued operations
Other comprehensive (loss) income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations
Exchange differences on translating foreign 
operations in hyperinflationary economy 
Attributable to:
Owners of the company
Non-controlling interests

Total comprehensive (loss) income Attributable to:
Owners of the company
Non-controlling interest

Basic (loss) earnings per share - Thebe
Continuing operations
Discontinuing operations
Diluted (loss) earnings per share - Thebe
Continuing operations
Discontinuing operations
Headline (loss) earnings per share - Thebe
Continuing operations
Discontinuing operations
Diluted headline (loss) earnings per share - Thebe
Continuing operations
Discontinuing operations

*The disclosure of the Group’s results is affected by the decision of the Board to discontinue / dispose of its operations in South Africa, Kenya, Tanzania, and Mozambique. Accordingly, the results of these operations are disclosed with effect from 1 July 2019 in terms of IFRS 5 “Discontinued Operations”.
Income statement for June 2019 and December 2018 also regrouped to comply with the presentation requirement of IFRS 5 with regard to discontinued operations.

2,968,967 
 (2,288,942)

 680,025 

  28,700 
708,725 

 (564,071)
  590  

 (473,252)
 (27,298)
 (14,017)
(50,094)

144,654 

  (50,473)
 48  

 94,229 
 (28,692)

65,537 
 (204,714)

(139,177)

(123,389)
68,019 

(191,408)
(15,788)
 (2,482)
13,306)

(52,975)

(44,506)
 

(98,547)
1,066 

 (236,658)
(221,936)
 (14,722)

(9.47)
 5.22 

(14.69)
(9.47)
 5.22 

(14.69)
(9.29)

5.44 
(14.73)
(9.29)

5.44 
(14.73)

3,595,991 
 (2,786,235)

 809,756 

  17,670 
827,426 

 (712,079)
  (17,993)
 (553,183)
 (49,438)

 - 
(91,465)

115,347 

  (38,037)
 145  

 77,455 
 (780)
76,675 

(136,275)

(59,600)

  (52,444)
 75,719 

(128,163)
(7,156)

955 
(8,111)

31,024  

 -  
  

29,443 
 1,581 

 (28,576)
(23,001)
 (5,575)

(4.02)
5.81 

(9.83)
(4.02)
 5.81 

(9.83)
(2.58)

6.97 
(9.55)
(2.58)

6.97 
(9.55)

(Reviewed)
6 Months ended

31 December, 2019 
P ' 000

(Audited)
30 June, 2019

P ' 000

(Reviewed)
31 December, 2018

P ' 000

  5,358,993 
(4,142,713)
 1,216,280 

  56,645 
 1,272,925 

 (1,180,542)
  (19,924)
(924,434)
 (72,430)

 (354)
(163,400)

92,383 
 

(63,059)
257 

29,581 
(22,597)

6,984 
(435,676)

(428,692)

 (393,662)
 42,014 

(435,676)
(35,030)
(5,097)

 (29,933)

(299,111)

71,392 
  

(229,456)
 1,737  

 
(656,411)
(623,118)
 (33,293)

(30.20)
3.22 

(33.42)
(30.20)

3.22 
(33.42)
(25.87)

 5.07 
(30.94)
(25.87)

 5.07 
(30.94)

  1,169,452 
 1,056,020 

  86,414 
-  
-  

27,018 

  
1,017,670 
 574,069 
  14,956 

3 
 82,502 
 16,676 
 96,449 
 26,300 

 206,715 

-   

2,187,122  

(80,147)
 906,196  
(676,179)
 (29,616)

71,392 
(294,849)
 (57,091)

  
778,079 
 626,707 

-  
32,262 

 119,110 

  1,489,190 
 16,303 

 248,155 
 1,055,225 

 118,002 
 5,388 

 - 
46,117 

- 

2,267,269 

  2,187,122 

Net cash flows generated from operating activities of continuing region
Net cash flows generated from operating activities of discontinuing region
Net cash flows used in investment activities of continuing region
Net cash flows used in investment activities of discontinuing region
Net cash flows generated from financing activities of continuing region
Net cash flows generated from financing activities of discontinuing region
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period for continuing operations
Cash and cash equivalents  included in disposal groups
Effect of translation of foreign entities
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

243,739 
(158,513)
(22,741)
(37,524)

(158,788)
62,598 

(71,229)
(66,573)

33,532 
(10,397)

(114,667)

Particulars

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

 

 313,099 
(30,698)
 (10,549)

 (109,990)
(220,414)

 (2,357)
(60,909)

14,928 
(25,133)

4,541 
 (66,573)

266,267 
42,490 

(75,968)
(76,555)
(70,005)

14,642 
100,871 
14,928 

-  
36,560 

152,359 

(Reviewed)
6 Months ended

31 December, 2018 
P ' 000

(Audited)
12 Months ended

30 June, 2019 
P ' 000

(Reviewed)
6 Months ended

31 December, 2019 
P ' 000

HEADLINE EARNINGS 
PER SHARE COMPUTATION

 (123,389)

 810 
 2,101 
(600)

(121,078)
 1,303,628,341
 1,303,628,341

 (9.29)
 (9.29)

Basic Earnings                             
Remeasurements 
Loss on disposal of asset                   
Impairment losses              
Tax Impact                     
Headline Earnings                          
Number of shares for basic earnings               
Weighted Average Number of Shares   
Basic HEPS 
Diluted HEPS



REGISTERED OFFICE
Plot 50371, Fairgrounds office park,
Gaborone, Botswana.

COMPANY SECRETARY 
DPS Consulting Services (PTY) Ltd.
Plot 50371, Fairgrounds office park,
Gaborone, Botswana.

AUDITORS (appointed 17 February 2020)
Mazars
Plot 139, Finance Park,
Gaborone, Botswana.

SEGMENTAL RESULTS 
Particulars Botswana

P’000 
Zambia
P’000 

Zimbabwe
P’000 

Namibia Total for
Continued

operations

Total
Group

Total for Operations
discontinued after

30 June 2019P’000 
South Africa

P’000 
Kenya
P’000 

Tanzania
P’000 

Mozambique
P’000 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive Income
Revenue :
Trading income
Other income
Total segmental revenue
Segment gross profit
Segment Impairments Loss
Segment EBITDA
Segment Depreciation/Amortisation
Segment Finance Income
Segment Finance Expense
Segment profit/(loss) Before taxation
Segment Taxation
Segment profit/(loss) after taxation
Statement of financial position
Segment assets
Segment liabilities

2,291,144 
25,072 

2,316,217 
562,345 

(604)
182,030 
43,065 

47 
41,695 

116,282 
(26,108)

90,174 

1,280,703 
1,747,239 

340,019 
3,071 

343,090 
56,137 

14 
(18,269)

6,534 
- 

6,855 
(24,817) 

- 
(24,817)

258,614 
195,894 

268,593
453

269,046
49,171

-
12,446
2,229

1
434

9,783
(2,584)

7,199

109,720
51,073

2,968,967 
28,700 

2,997,667 
680,025 

(590)
171,471 
54,048 

48 
50,473 
94,229 

(28,692)
65,537 

1,754,610 
2,061,671 

69,211 
105 

69,316 
12,373 

- 
(4,736)

2,220 
- 

1,489 
(7,018)

- 
(7,018)

105,573 
67,465 

1,516,277 
6,466 

1,522,743 
275,722 

- 
(105,614)

40,196 
556 

1,989 
(147,243)

- 
(147,243)

650,457 
605,790 

35,645
(467)
35,178
2,813

-
(32,534)

7,134
-

3,368
(43,036)

-
(43,036)

94,743
151,438

1,350 
(1,873)

(523)
169 

- 
(6,496)

862 
- 
- 

(7,358)
- 

(7,358)

14,549 
14,034 

4,928 
487 

5,415 
(244)

148 
(4,632)

946 
- 

1,351 
(7,077)

- 
(7,077)

18,870 
17,099 

1,558,199 
4,614 

1,562,813 
278,460 

148 
(149,275)

49,139 
556 

6,708 
(204,714)

- 
(204,714)

778,619 
788,361 

4,527,167 
33,314 

4,560,481 
958,485 

(442)
22,195 

103,187 
604 

57,181 
(110,484)
(28,692)

(139,177)

2,533,229 
2,850,033 

Six months ended 31st December 2019 (Reviewed)

Six months ended 31st December 2018 (Reviewed)

Year ended 30th June 2019 (Audited)

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive Income
Revenue :
Trading income
Other income
Total segmental revenue
Segment gross profit
Segment Impairments Loss
Segment EBITDA
Segment Depreciation/Amortisation
Segment Finance Income
Segment Finance Expense
Segment profit/(loss) Before taxation
Segment Taxation
Segment profit/(loss) after taxation
Statement of financial position
Segment assets
Segment liabilities

2,149,433
16,790

2,166,223
507,074
17,888

144,964
42,039

137
34,460
50,713
5,424

56,137

1,146,968
1,443,251

353,641 
394 

354,035 
66,056 

38 
(20,668)

7,426 
-  
-  

(28,132)
-  

(28,132)
 

214,206 
114,005 

1,032,482 
437 

1,032,919 
227,148 

66 
77,858 
14,269 

7 
3,481 

60,049 
(6,205)
53,844 

678,488 
280,596 

60,436 
48 

60,484 
9,478 

-  
(3,490)

1,589 
-  

96 
(5,175)

-  
(5,175)

 
56,040 
18,798 

3,595,991 
17,670 

3,613,661 
809,756 
17,993 

198,664 
65,324 

145 
38,037 
77,455 
(780)

76,675 
 

2,095,702 
1,856,650 

2,036,782 
14,620 

2,051,402 
354,488 

4,733 
(52,538)

40,913 
504 

3,214 
(100,894)

-  
(100,894)

945,863 
697,762 

241,525 
559 

242,083 
40,277 

37 
(16,488)

6,342 
-  

3,264 
(26,132)

(26)
(26,158)

 
235,438 
199,777 

32,378 
211 

32,589 
4,977 

-  
(3,526)

706 
-  
-  

(4,233)
(98)

(4,330)
 

25,783 
11,634 

14,141 
457 

14,598 
2,549 

14 
(1,291)

1,411 
-  

2,177 
(4,894) 

-  
(4,894) 

 
38,229 
27,505 

2,324,826 
15,846 

2,340,673 
402,291 

4,784 
(73,844)

49,373 
504 

8,656 
(136,153)

(124)
(136,275)

 
1,245,312 

936,678 

5,920,818 
33,516 

5,954,334 
1,212,048 

22,776 
124,820 
114,697 

648 
46,693 

(58,696)
(904)

(59,600)
 

3,341,013 
2,793,325 

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive Income
Revenue :
Trading income
Other income
Total segmental revenue
Segment gross profit
Segment Impairments Loss
Segment EBITDA
Segment Depreciation/Amortisation
Segment Finance Income
Segment Finance Expense
Segment profit/(loss) Before taxation
Segment Taxation
Segment profit/(loss) after taxation
Statement of financial position
Segment assets
Segment liabilities

4,147,283 
55,006 

4,202,289 
1,000,542 

16,017 
258,343 
90,884 

254 
61,030 
90,666 

(21,886)
68,780 

906,982 
1,327,897 

583,516 
807 

584,324 
100,083 

3 
(38,031)

12,939 
-  
-  

(50,974)
-  

(50,974)
 

167,469 
87,166 

508,493 
713 

509,206 
95,843 
3,904 

15,149 
6,288 

3 
1,852 
2,753 
(712)
2,041 

 
173,599 
49,016 

119,701 
118 

119,819 
19,813 

-  
(9,232)

3,454 
-  

176 
(12,863)

-  
(12,863)

 
55,755 
16,072 

5,358,993 
56,645 

5,415,638 
1,216,280 

19,924 
226,227 
113,565 

257 
63,059 
29,581 

(22,597)
6,984 

1,303,806 
1,480,151 

3,740,550 
20,117 

3,760,668 
602,066 

9,965 
(196,610)

94,673 
930 

6,259 
(306,577)

(44)
(306,622)

 
693,427 
581,619 

440,437 
3,186 

443,623 
65,957 
17,567 

(58,219)
13,686 

-  
6,830 

(95,269)
(26)

(95,295)

152,812 
170,704 

55,374 
386 

55,760 
7,213 

-  
(12,536)

1,512 
-  
-  

(14,049)
(4,170)

(18,219)

13,380 
10,360 

24,831 
927 

25,758 
4,296 
5,543 
1,436 
2,760 

-  
3,961 

(15,539)
-  

(15,539)

23,694 
24,432 

4,261,193 
24,616 

4,285,809 
679,532 
33,074 

(265,930)
112,633 

930 
17,051 

(431,434)
(4,241)

(435,676)

883,315 
787,118 

9,620,187 
81,262 

9,701,447 
1,895,813 

52,999 
(39,702) 
226,199 

1,187 
80,110 

(401,852)
(26,840)

(428,692)

2,187,121 
2,267,269 

COMMENTARY

1. Nature of business
Choppies Enterprises Limited (“the Company”) is a Botswana-based investment holding company operating in the retail sector 
in Southern Africa. Dual-listed on the Botswana Stock Exchange (BSE) and Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE), its operations 
are food and general merchandise retailing as well as financial service transactions supported by centralised distribution 
channels, through distribution and logistical support centres.

2. Basis of preparation and accounting policies
The Interim Financial Statements are for the six months ended 31 December 2019 and are presented in Botswana Pula, which 
is the functional currency of the parent company. They have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial 
Reporting’. They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and 
should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2019. The accounting 
policies applied during the period are consistent with those applied in the previous year except for the introduction of IFRS 
16 (Leases) add that the methods of computation are consistent with those of the previous annual financial statements.

On initial application of IFRS 16, for all leases (except as noted below), the Group:

 Recognised right‐of‐use assets and lease liabilities in the statement of financial position, initially measured at the present 
value of the future lease payments;

 Recognised depreciation of right‐of‐use assets and interest on lease liabilities in the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income;

 Separate the total amount of cash paid into a principal portion (presented within financing activities) and interest 
(presented within operating activities) in the cash flow statement.

Lease incentives (e.g. rent‐free period) recognised as part of the measurement of the right‐of‐use assets and lease liabilities 
whereas under IAS 17 they resulted in the recognition of a lease liability incentive, amortised as a reduction of rental expenses 
on a straight‐line basis.

Under IFRS 16, right‐of‐use assets will be tested for impairment in accordance with IAS 36 Impairment of Assets. This will 
replace the previous requirements to recognise a provision for onerous lease contract.

For short‐term leases (lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low‐value assets (such as personal computers and office 
furniture) under P 50 000, the Company opt to recognise a lease expense on a straight‐line basis as permitted by IFRS 16.

3. Director’s Responsibility for the Abridged Financial Statements 
The directors are responsible for the preparation of the abridged consolidated financial results and financial position of the 
Company in accordance with the BSE and JSE listings requirements and of the Companies Act of Botswana

4. Reason for delay in publication of results
Upon the appointment of PricewaterhouseCoopers (“PwC”) as external auditors for the 2018 financial year, the Board and the 
new auditors initiated an exercise to re-assess several past accounting practices and policies which took more time than 
expected and had a material impact on the 2018 and prior period financial statements.

Furthermore, the Board initiated a legal and a forensic investigation on some of the matters raised by the auditors which 
reports were only concluded and released during September 2019.

The above actions resulted in the 2018 Audited Annual Financial Statements only being released during December 2019.

During September 2019, PwC resigned as auditors of the Company/Group for the 2019 financial year. Following a 
protracted process to replace PwC as auditors, Mazars eventually agreed to be appointed external auditors for the 
Company/Group on 17 February 2020. 

The knock-on effects of the above events, coupled with the outbreak of COVID 19 and the lockdowns in the countries in which 
the Group operates, resulted in the delay of the finalisation of the interim 2020 financial results.

5. Going concern
The Group’s negative equity increased from P80.1 million at June 2019 to P316.8 million as at 31 December 2019. Main 
contributors for the increased negative equity are the P204.7 million loss from discontinued operations, a further P54.0 million 
from unrealised foreign currency translation reserves as well as a reduction of the hyperinflation reserve of P44.5 million, the 
latter two amounts resulting from the further deterioration of the Zimbabwe currency.

The negative Group equity gave rise to extensive investigations into the ability of the Company and Group being able to 
operate as going concern for the next year and medium term thereafter. The Board considered the 2021 budgets, detailed cash 
flow forecasts - stress tested, banking facilities and covenants, undertakings of financial support by the founder shareholders, 
the economic outlook of the countries in which it operates as well as the possible future impact of the COVID 19 pandemic.

The Board concluded that the Company and Group will be a going concern for the foreseeable future.

6. Group results
The disclosure of the Group’s results is affected by the decision of the Board to discontinue / dispose of its operations in South 
Africa, Kenya, Tanzania, and Mozambique. Accordingly, the results of these operations are disclosed with effect from 1 July 
2019 in terms of IFRS 5 “Discontinued Operations”. 

Group revenue, comprising of sale of goods, from the continuing operations reduced by 17.5% to P2 968 million (2018: P3 
596 million). This reduction was a direct result of a further weakening of the Zimbabwe currency against the Pula. Gross profit 
margins improved slightly to 22.9% (2018: 22.5%) following another good performance in the Botswana operations. EBITDA 
however, decreased to P171.5 million (2018 P198.7 million) due to the continual weakening of the Zimbabwe currency.

The increase in non-current assets and liabilities are mainly caused by the effects of IFRS 16 (referred to above) with the 
recording of a “Right of use assets” of P586 million and a lease liability of P515 million). 

Working capital reduced during the past six months with the slowdown of trading activity in South Africa. 

Net borrowings decreased from P714.3 million to P705.1 million as the Group continues to prioritize the reduction of debt.

7. Operational overview
A review of the Group’s ongoing operations is set out below.

Botswana
The Botswana business continued to show strong resilience in an increasingly competitive market. Revenue increased by 6.6% 
to P2 291 million (2018: P2 149 million). Gross profit margins increased to a healthy 24.5% (2018: 23.6%) with increased 
consumer demand in an economic environment of low interest rates and a weak rand. In addition, improved buying and further 
addition of house brands contributed to profitability.

Financial services and value-added segments contributed well to the bottom line with significant effort and resources placed 
behind these to improve the service delivery and profitability. 

With no impairments during the current period (2018: P17.9 million) EBITDA improve by 26% to P182.0 million (2018: 
P144.9 million).

Zimbabwe
Zimbabwe is one of the most challenging markets to operate in, with hyperinflation in three digits, concerns surrounding the 
economy, changes in the money market and public disturbances. Revenue declined by 26% or P764 million to P268 million 
(2018: P1 032 million) resulting from a 145% weakening of the local currency against the Pula during the previous 18 
months.

Gross profit margins reduced to 18.3% (2018: 22.0%) with EBITDA at P12.4 million (2018: P78 million). The 
abrupt changes and volatility in the currency makes operating in Zimbabwe extremely difficult. This resulted in all 
the gains obtained at country level getting eliminated when converted at group level due to the weak currency 
when compared to the Botswana Pula. Despite all these issues, a small net profit was realised and the business 
remains self-sustaining without any cash flow constraints. However, repatriation of profits to Botswana will 
continue to be difficult until the economy undergoes a structural change.

Zambia
The Zambian economy has been hard hit by the weakening global demand for commodities which has led to 
depressed commodity prices. In addition, the Kwacha depreciated a further 27% against the Botswana Pula. All this 
hampered domestic demand.
Accordingly, revenue reduced by 3.7% to P340 million (2018: P353 million) and the gross profit margin to 16.5% 
(2018: 18.7%). 
In the rapid declining currency situation, input costs are not sufficiently recovered by sales proceeds in Kwacha. This 
situation is made worse by some overheads like rent which is normally fixed in US dollars, a situation currently been 
re-negotiated. EBITDA improved somewhat at 18.3 million loss (2018: P20.7 million loss)
Choppies is becoming a significant player in the Zambian market and is currently the number 2 player in its market 
segment.

Namibia
The Namibian operation is still relatively small, with five stores, and is yet to reach a critical mass needed to 
generate sustainable profitability levels. Revenue for this segment increased by 14.6% to P69.2 million (2018: 
P45.2 million) with gross profit margins improving to 17.8% (2018: 15.7%). EBITDA losses increased to P4.7 
million (2018: loss P3.5 million) due to the rental payment of three non-operational stores. The trends in sales 
growth and substantial improvement in gross profit levels are indicative of the future potential of the region. Based 
on the trends and similarities this market has to the Botswana market, the Namibian operation is expected to be a 
substantial contributor to the’ profitability of the Group in the longer term.

8. Events after reporting date (full details in note 43 to the June 2019 Audited Annual Financial Statements).
Key points as detailed in the financial statements include; 

In order to consolidate the business so as to focus on value adding subsidiaries, the Board took a decision to divest 
from South Africa, Kenya, Tanzania and Mozambique and a lot of  progress has already been made with these 
divestments.

  During November 2019, the Board sold the entire issued shares in and the loan accounts of  
 Choppies Enterprises Limited against each of its wholly owned subsidiaries in the Republic of  
 South Africa (“RSA”). The effective date of this transfer, after compliance with all conditions  
 of sale, was 28 February 2020. Further details on the sale of RSA subsidiaries is provided in  
 Note 42.4 of the June 2019 annual financial statements.

  In Kenya, the Board decided to close all operations. All stores except one has been disposed  
 of as at June 2020 with the realised amounts used to settle liabilities. The Group has potential  
 liabilities of P132million (P33 million to be contributed by minority shareholders and P72  
 million covered by personal sureties by the founding shareholders –with recourse thereafter to  
 the Group) to close the operations and exit the country.

  In Tanzania, it is intended to dispose the respective stores as going concerns. The Group  
 faces a net liability of USD 577 663 towards sale and closure of the operations.

   The group exited from Mozambique as from 30 September 2019. The assets from this operation  
 was transferred to Zambia. The disposal of a property is currently in place and the proceeds would be  
 utilised towards settlement of liabilities.
 
 
The Payless group of companies has been placed in liquidation, with the Group being registered as the first secured 
creditor.

Since December 2019, the spread of COVID19 has severely impacted many local economies around the globe. The 
impact of the virus on the Group’s businesses were limited due to its operations been classified as essential services 
and hence not closed during the lockdown periods. Assessments made of the impact on the Group’s businesses 
during the three months, April, May, and June 2020, indicated a loss of revenue of approximately P190 million. The 
duration and future impact of the COVID19 pandemic remains unclear at this time.

9. Audit Review
The Group’s interim financial statements have been reviewed by Mazars who issued a modified conclusion. Mazars’ 
review report is published on XNews simultaneously with this abridged release of results. 

10. Change in board members
From the reporting date to the date of publication of these abridged Interim Financial Statements there has been 
changes in the Board of Directors of the Company as detailed below:

 Changes in Board
 Dorcas Ana Kgosietsile (Resigned 4 September 2019)
 Heinrich Mathiam Stander (Resigned 4 September 2019)
 His Excellency Festus Gontebenye Mogae (Resigned 4 September 2019)
 Ronald Tamale (Resigned 4 September 2019)
 Wilfred Victor Mpai (Resigned 4 September 2019)

 Current Board
 Farouk Essop Ismail
 Ramachandran Ottapathu
 Carol Jean Harward (Appointed 4 September 2019)
 Tom Pritchard (Appointed 4 September 2019)
 D. K. Uttum Corea (Appointed 9 September 2019)

11. Dividend
The company has a policy of declaring dividends once a year based on the annual results so no dividend is declared 
during the period.

The Company’s primary listing is on BSEL and its secondary listing is on JSE. The listings in both exchanges are 
currently suspended.

For and on behalf of the Board

Farouk Essop Ismail (Director) R. Ottapathu (Chief Executive Officer)


